BANBURY STAR

— CYCLISTS' CLUB —

The 2021 Open 10 Time Trial

PROMOTED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CYCLING TIME TRIALS UNDER THEIR
RULES AND REGULATIONS

Date 5 Sept 2021 Lead Time Howard Waller
Keeper PYTHON RT
First Rider Off See Start List Start Time Oliver Wright
From 0800hrs Keeper BANBURY STAR
Course Name K4/10W Course Map Garmin map link
Race HQ Wroxton Sports Club
Horley Road, Wroxton, Banbury, OX15 6PY

Thank you for entering the 2021 edition of Banbury Star Cyclists’ Club Open 10 time trial.

Welcome to this challenging late season event. For hopefully the last time, we will still have to
be careful due to the C word, so please take care at the signing-on area not to gather in groups.
We will not be supplying catering by our trusty bakers as we would usually like to do, but we will
have Paddy from Buzzy Beans on site to provide his refreshments service. As entry fees are
unchanged, we are offering some interesting prizes instead.

Results will be published as soon after the race as possible, and should also be made available
at the sign on and out area.

You must have a working and visible rear light fitted or you will not be permitted to start.
Banbury Star strongly recommends fitting a flashing front light too.

You must sign out and return your number or you will be registered as a DNF.

Page 1


https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/17065670

1. The competition
The race is a 10 mile individual Open time trial run to CTT rules and regulations on the K4/10W
course.

2. Event HQ location

We will be using Wroxton Sports Club which is located at Horley Road, Wroxton, Banbury, OX15
6PY. The HQ car park will be open from 0700 onwards. When arriving please follow the
guidance of the marshals to carefully park on the club’s pitches or in the car park if there is
space.

Location of the Sports Club https://goo.gl/maps/d4gEf2vuwSBpCuHp6

Please note the changing rooms and showers will not be available to competitors so please
arrive dressed to ride.

The HQ is approximately 4 miles away from the start line if you take the route via Horley to get
there, or 5 miles if you go through the north of Banbury via Drayton. It is also a draggy incline
on the main road to the start. Please familiarise yourself with the route and the distance and
allow enough time to not miss your start.

Once you have raced, please pack up and leave the event as soon as possible so as to free up
parking spaces for later starters.

3. Event Officials

Assistant Timekeeper, Start: Oliver Wright, Banbury Star CC
Lead Timekeeper, Finish: Howard Waller, Python RT
Marshals:

Sarah Kisley - Camp Lane junction

Marcus Edmans - Warmington Hill/Village Road junction

Tracy Norris - Avon Dassett & Arlescote crossroads

Paul Needle - Bottom of 10% hill

Nick de Pennington - Burton Dassett / MOD Kineton roundabout
Tobi Ng - Burton Dassett / MOD Kineton roundabout

Roger Gollicker - Gaydon roundabout

4, Sign-on and number collection
Each competitor will be required to sign the entry form at both number collection and at the end
of their ride when returning the race number. Please bring your own pen to do this.

Page 2


https://goo.gl/maps/d4qEf2vuw5BpCuHp6

The race numbers and pins will be sterilised before and after the event.

Any additional risks or course information will be communicated to you at number collection.
It is essential that social distancing is maintained at the HQ at all times, You must keep a 2m
distance in all directions from all other competitors and officials.

5. The Start

Here is a Garmin map showing the route to take from the race HQ to the start line:

https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/41185961

The start line is on the B4100 Warwick Road 200m north of the Camper King garage at
Warmington and will be marked with Banbury Star flags. There is no car parking available at the
start line or surrounding area. Carpenters Farm Shop may be open on the day. Please do not
block the entry and exit or the sightlines from there.

No pre-race warm up on the B4100 after the start line in the direction of the race is allowed. This
is to avoid overtaking/being overtaken and confusing the timekeepers. Competitors are advised

to use the B4100 towards Banbury to warm up.

A maximum of only four competitors will be allowed at the starting area at any one time: the
rider who is about to start and their three following competitors.

It is the responsibility of all entrants to accurately time their arrival at the start area to avoid
group gatherings and congestion.

There will be no pusher-offer at the start line, riders will start from a stationary standing position
with one foot on the ground on instruction from the Time Keeper. A rolling start is not allowed.

Page 3


https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/41185961

6. The Course
Shortly after starting, competitors begin the descent of the 14% hill where speeds of 50mph are
not uncommon.

At the bottom of the hill a draggy 1% incline is encountered which after one mile delivers the
riders to the top of the second descent, this time the 10% hill speeding competitors past MOD
Kineton where there is a new roundabout and then onwards for another two miles until the
turning point at the Gaydon roundabout is made.

Take the 4th exit and accelerate back down the slope retracing your route heading towards
Banbury. The speed builds quickly and before you know it you’ll be at the foot of the 10% hill.
On cresting it you’ll soon be on the home straight and cross the finish line at the foot of
Warmington Hill.

And breathe...BUT DO NOT STOP OR YOU WILL BE DQd.

7. The Finish

The finish line is located at Warmington Hill Garage. No spectators, family members or
competitors are allowed to gather at the finish.

On crossing the finish line please shout your race number to help the Time Keeper record your
time and then continue on the B4100 to return to the race HQ to sign back in and place your
race number.

Here is a Garmin map showing the route to take from the finish line back to the race HQ:

https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/41186295

8. Race results
Race results will not be given out at the finish line but will be added to a results sheet at the sign
on and out area at the Sports Club.

9. Prizes

This year we will have cash prizes only. Place prizes (10th, 20th etc) will move down 1
place IF the winner has already claimed one of the main prizes.

Category Prize

First Female (Snr/Vet) £40

Second Female (Snr/Vet) £20

Page 4


https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/41186295

Third Female (Snr/Vet) £15
First Male (Snr/Vet) £40
Second Male (Snr/Vet) £20
Third Male (Snr/Vet) £15
First Espoir Female £30
First Espoir Male £30
First Juvenile Female £30
First Juvenile Male £30
Middlemarkers Prize £10
10th place £10
20th place £10
30th place £10
40th place £10
50th place £10
60th place £10
Lanterne Rouge £10

10. Cake and tea/coffee
Friend of the Club, Paddy from Buzzy Beans, will be in attendance to provide coffee and
shacks.

1. Social Distancing/Group Gathering
Despite the relaxation of rules recently, please do still maintain some distance so as to keep
everyone safe.

Thank you once again and on behalf of Banbury Star Cyclists’ Club and the event officials we
wish you a successful and enjoyable race.
Paul Dean and Oliver Wright

President and TT Secretary (Organisers)
Banbury Star Cyclists’ Club

Page 5



no.

w

= O o N o O b

1"
12
13
14

15
16

17

18

19
20
21

22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34

35

start_time
08:01
08:02
08:03

08:04
08:05
08:06
08:07
08:08
08:09
08:10

08:11
08:12
08:13
08:14

08:15
08:16

08:17

08:18

08:19
08:20
08:21

08:22
08:23
08:24

08:25
08:26
08:27
08:28
08:29

08:30
08:31
08:32
08:33
08:34

08:35

firsthame
Alastair
James

Paul

Isabella
Simon
Auran
Darren
leuan
Ross
Alex

Katherine
Michael
Scott

Simon

Hayley
Nigel

lla

Saffron

Peggy
Louis

Roger

Heidi
Nick
Jared

Fay
Simon
Tony
Thomas
Matthew

Suzy
Roger
Mike
Benjamen
Edward

Sian

lastname
Gilroy
Bryant

Thurman

Boyles
Kisley
Lyonheart
Kukainis
Stroud
Donovan
Putt

Daniels
Higginson
Robertson

Bingham

Holland

Gleeson

Pearson

Small

Simpkins
Bushby
Chappell

Yates
Nixon

Benney

Barrington
Hunt

Lake
Aston
Sleath

Patience
Whittle
Kirby
Scaysbrook

Anderson

Marsh

club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Kenilworth Wheelers

Rugby Racing Cycling Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
TricentralUk

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Warwick Lanterne Rouge Cycling Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Redditch Road & Path CC

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
VTTA (Merseyside)

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Rugby Racing Cycling Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Team Vision Racing - Silverhook

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Apache Brave Racing

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
VéloElite RC

Gloucester City Cycling Club

Royal Leamington Spa Cycling Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Gloucester City Cycling Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Page 6

gender |category

Male
Male
Male

Femal
e

Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Femal
e

Male
Male
Male

Femal
e

Male

Femal
e

Femal
e

Femal
e

Male
Male

Femal
e

Male
Male

Femal
e

Male
Male
Male
Male

Femal
e

Male
Male
Male
Male

Femal
e

Veteran
Veteran

Veteran

Juvenile
Veteran
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Juvenile

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran

Senior

Veteran

Veteran

Veteran

Junior
Junior

Veteran

Veteran
Senior

Veteran

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran
Senior

Veteran

Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior

Veteran

Senior



36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

08:36
08:37
08:38
08:39
08:40
08:41
08:42

08:43
08:44
08:45
08:46
08:47
08:48
08:49

08:50
08:51
08:52
08:53
08:54

08:55
08:56
08:57
08:58
08:59
09:00
09:01
09:02

Stephen
Paul
Josh
David
Matt
Chris
Mark

Lydia
Chris
Philip
Roger
Christian
Oliver

Ben

Anneleen
Blaine
Graham
Stu

Mark

Poppy
James

Daniel
Chris
Mark
Josh
Jon
Luke

Goddard
King
Lovell
Angliss
Norris
McAteer

Davis

Watts
Emmerson
Marks
Foster
Norris
Billing

MacKinson

Bosma
Carpenter
Martin
Wright

Newton

Kisley
Foggensteiner
Chambers
Spencer
Boyles
Newbould
Simpkins

Norris

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Verulam CC

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Apache Brave Racing

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Royal Leamington Spa Cycling Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Liv AWOL

Bristol & District Triathletes (BAD TRI)

Stratford Cycling Club

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Mercedes AMG Petronas CC
Rugby Racing Cycling Club

Apache Brave Racing

Bianchi Dama

JRC Shutt Ridley RT
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
QN Racing

Elite Cycling

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Team PB Performance

Bicester Millennium CC

Royal Leamington Spa Cycling Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
Banbury Star Cyclists' Club
DRAG2ZERO

Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

Page 7

Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Femal

Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Femal

Male
Male
Male
Male

Femal

Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Veteran
Veteran
Senior

Veteran
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran

Espoir
Senior
Veteran
Veteran
Senior
Senior

Senior

Senior
Espoir
Veteran
Veteran

Veteran

Juvenile
Espoir
Senior
Senior
Veteran
Senior
Veteran

Senior



