

The 2021 Open 10 Time Trial

PROMOTED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF CYCLING TIME TRIALS UNDER THEIR RULES AND REGULATIONS

Date	5 Sept 2021	Lead Time Keeper	Howard Waller PYTHON RT
First Rider Off	See Start List From 0800hrs	Start Time Keeper	Oliver Wright BANBURY STAR
Course Name	K4/10W	Course Map	<u>Garmin map link</u>
Race HQ	Wroxton Sports Club Horley Road, Wroxton, Banbury, OX15 6PY		

Thank you for entering the 2021 edition of Banbury Star Cyclists' Club Open 10 time trial.

Welcome to this challenging late season event. For hopefully the last time, we will still have to be careful due to the C word, so please take care at the signing-on area not to gather in groups. We will not be supplying catering by our trusty bakers as we would usually like to do, but we will have Paddy from Buzzy Beans on site to provide his refreshments service. As entry fees are unchanged, we are offering some interesting prizes instead.

Results will be published as soon after the race as possible, and should also be made available at the sign on and out area.

You must have a working and visible rear light fitted or you will not be permitted to start. Banbury Star strongly recommends fitting a flashing front light too.

You must sign out and return your number or you will be registered as a DNF.

1. The competition

The race is a 10 mile individual Open time trial run to CTT rules and regulations on the K4/10W course.

2. Event HQ location

We will be using Wroxton Sports Club which is located at Horley Road, Wroxton, Banbury, OX15 6PY. The HQ car park will be open from 0700 onwards. When arriving please follow the guidance of the marshals to carefully park on the club's pitches or in the car park if there is space.

Location of the Sports Club <u>https://goo.gl/maps/d4qEf2vuw5BpCuHp6</u>

Please note the changing rooms and showers will not be available to competitors so please arrive dressed to ride.

The HQ is approximately <u>4</u> miles away from the start line if you take the route via Horley to get there, or 5 miles if you go through the north of Banbury via Drayton. It is also a draggy incline on the main road to the start. Please familiarise yourself with the route and the distance and allow enough time to not miss your start.

Once you have raced, please pack up and leave the event as soon as possible so as to free up parking spaces for later starters.

3. Event Officials

Assistant Timekeeper, Start: Oliver Wright, Banbury Star CC

Lead Timekeeper, Finish: Howard Waller, Python RT

Marshals:

Sarah Kisley - Camp Lane junction Marcus Edmans - Warmington Hill/Village Road junction Tracy Norris - Avon Dassett & Arlescote crossroads Paul Needle - Bottom of 10% hill Nick de Pennington - Burton Dassett / MOD Kineton roundabout Tobi Ng - Burton Dassett / MOD Kineton roundabout Roger Gollicker - Gaydon roundabout

4. Sign-on and number collection

Each competitor will be required to sign the entry form at both number collection and at the end of their ride when returning the race number. Please bring your own pen to do this.

The race numbers and pins will be sterilised before and after the event.

Any additional risks or course information will be communicated to you at number collection.

It is essential that social distancing is maintained at the HQ at all times, You must keep a 2m distance in all directions from all other competitors and officials.

5. The Start

Here is a Garmin map showing the route to take from the race HQ to the start line:

https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/41185961

The start line is on the B4100 Warwick Road 200m north of the Camper King garage at Warmington and will be marked with Banbury Star flags. There is no car parking available at the start line or surrounding area. Carpenters Farm Shop may be open on the day. Please do not block the entry and exit or the sightlines from there.

No pre-race warm up on the B4100 after the start line in the direction of the race is allowed. This is to avoid overtaking/being overtaken and confusing the timekeepers. Competitors are advised to use the B4100 towards Banbury to warm up.

A maximum of only **four** competitors will be allowed at the starting area at any one time: the rider who is about to start and their three following competitors.

It is the responsibility of all entrants to accurately time their arrival at the start area to avoid group gatherings and congestion.

There will be no pusher-offer at the start line, riders will start from a stationary standing position with one foot on the ground on instruction from the Time Keeper. A rolling start is not allowed.

6. The Course

Shortly after starting, competitors begin the descent of the 14% hill where speeds of 50mph are not uncommon.

At the bottom of the hill a draggy 1% incline is encountered which after one mile delivers the riders to the top of the second descent, this time the 10% hill speeding competitors past MOD Kineton where there is a new roundabout and then onwards for another two miles until the turning point at the Gaydon roundabout is made.

Take the 4th exit and accelerate back down the slope retracing your route heading towards Banbury. The speed builds quickly and before you know it you'll be at the foot of the 10% hill. On cresting it you'll soon be on the home straight and cross the finish line at the foot of Warmington Hill.

And breathe...BUT DO NOT STOP OR YOU WILL BE DQd.

7. The Finish

The finish line is located at Warmington Hill Garage. No spectators, family members or competitors are allowed to gather at the finish.

On crossing the finish line please shout your race number to help the Time Keeper record your time and then continue on the B4100 to return to the race HQ to sign back in and place your race number.

Here is a Garmin map showing the route to take from the finish line back to the race HQ:

https://connect.garmin.com/modern/course/41186295

8. Race results

Race results will not be given out at the finish line but will be added to a results sheet at the sign on and out area at the Sports Club.

9. Prizes

This year we will have cash prizes only. Place prizes (10th, 20th etc) will move down 1 place IF the winner has already claimed one of the main prizes.

Category	Prize		
First Female (Snr/Vet)	£40		
Second Female (Snr/Vet)	£20		

£15
£40
£20
£15
£30
£30
£30
£30
£10
£10
£10
£10
£10
£10
£10
£10

10. Cake and tea/coffee

Friend of the Club, Paddy from Buzzy Beans, will be in attendance to provide coffee and snacks.

11. Social Distancing/Group Gathering

Despite the relaxation of rules recently, please do still maintain some distance so as to keep everyone safe.

Thank you once again and on behalf of Banbury Star Cyclists' Club and the event officials we wish you a successful and enjoyable race.

Paul Dean and Oliver Wright President and TT Secretary (Organisers) Banbury Star Cyclists' Club

no.	start_time	firstname	lastname	club	gender	category
1	08:01	Alastair	Gilroy	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
2	08:02	James	Bryant	Kenilworth Wheelers	Male	Veteran
3	08:03	Paul	Thurman	Rugby Racing Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
4	08:04	Isabella	Boyles	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Juvenile
5	08:05	Simon	Kisley	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
6	08:06	Auran	Lyonheart	TricentralUk	Male	Senior
- 7	08:07	Darren	Kukainis	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
8	08:08	leuan	Stroud	Warwick Lanterne Rouge Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
9	08:09	Ross	Donovan	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
10	08:10	Alex	Putt	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Juvenile
					Femal	
11	08:11	Katherine	Daniels	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	e	Veteran
12	08:12	Michael	Higginson	Redditch Road & Path CC	Male	Veteran
13	08:13	Scott	Robertson	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
14	08:14	Simon	Bingham	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
15	08:15	Hayley	Holland	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Senior
16	08:16	Nigel	Gleeson	VTTA (Merseyside)	Male	Veteran
17	08:17	lla	Pearson	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Veteran
18	08:18	Saffron	Small	Rugby Racing Cycling Club	Femal e	Veteran
19	08:19	Peggy	Simpkins	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Junior
20	08:20	Louis	Bushby	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Junior
21	08:21	Roger	Chappell	Team Vision Racing - Silverhook	Male	Veteran
22	08:22	Heidi	Yates	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Veteran
23	08:23	Nick	Nixon	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Senior
24	08:24	Jared	Benney	Apache Brave Racing	Male	Veteran
25	08:25	Fay	Barrington	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Veteran
26	08:26	Simon	Hunt	VéloElite RC	Male	Veteran
27	08:27	Tony	Lake	Gloucester City Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
28	08:28	Thomas	Aston	Royal Leamington Spa Cycling Club	Male	Senior
29	08:29	Matthew	Sleath	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
					Femal	
30	08:30	Suzy	Patience	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	е	Senior
31	08:31	Roger	Whittle	Gloucester City Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
32	08:32	Mike	Kirby	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
33	08:33	Benjamen	Scaysbrook	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Senior
34	08:34	Edward	Anderson	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
35	08:35	Sian	Marsh	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Senior

36	08:36	Stephen	Goddard	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
37	08:37	Paul	King	Verulam CC	Male	Veteran
38	08:38	Josh	Lovell	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Senior
39	08:39	David	Angliss	Apache Brave Racing	Male	Veteran
40	08:40	Matt	Norris	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
41	08:41	Chris	McAteer	Royal Leamington Spa Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
42	08:42	Mark	Davis	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
43	08:43	Lydia	Watts	Liv AWOL	Femal e	Espoir
44	08:44	Chris	Emmerson	Bristol & District Triathletes (BAD TRI)	Male	Senior
45	08:45	Philip	Marks	Stratford Cycling Club	Male	Veteran
46	08:46	Roger	Foster	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
47	08:47	Christian	Norris	Mercedes AMG Petronas CC	Male	Senior
48	08:48	Oliver	Billing	Rugby Racing Cycling Club	Male	Senior
49	08:49	Ben	MacKinson	Apache Brave Racing	Male	Senior
50	08:50	Anneleen	Bosma	Bianchi Dama	Femal e	Senior
51	08:51	Blaine	Carpenter	JRC Shutt Ridley RT	Male	Espoir
52	08:52	Graham	Martin	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
53	08:53	Stu	Wright	QN Racing	Male	Veteran
54	08:54	Mark	Newton	Elite Cycling	Male	Veteran
55	08:55	Рорру	Kisley	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Femal e	Juvenile
56	08:56	James	Foggensteiner	Team PB Performance	Male	Espoir
57	08:57	Daniel	Chambers	Bicester Millennium CC	Male	Senior
58	08:58	Chris	Spencer	Royal Leamington Spa Cycling Club	Male	Senior
59	08:59	Mark	Boyles	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Veteran
60	09:00	Josh	Newbould	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Senior
61	09:01	Jon	Simpkins	DRAG2ZERO	Male	Veteran
62	09:02	Luke	Norris	Banbury Star Cyclists' Club	Male	Senior